
 
 A meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(ENVIRONMENTAL WELL-BEING) will be held in THE WREN 
ROOM, COUNTRYSIDE CENTRE, HINCHINGBROOKE COUNTRY 
PARK on TUESDAY, 9 MARCH 2010 at 7:00 PM and you are 
requested to attend for the transaction of the following business:- 

 
 

 Contact 
(01480) 

 
 APOLOGIES   

 
 

1. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the 
Panel held on 9th February 2010.  
 

Mrs J Walker 
387049 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 

 To receive from Members declarations as to personal and/or 
prejudicial interests and the nature of those interests in relation to 
any Agenda item. Please see notes 1 and 2 overleaf. 
 

 

3. FORWARD PLAN  (Pages 7 - 12) 
 

 

 A copy of the current forward plan is attached, which was published 
on 12th February 2010. Members are invited to note the plan and 
comment as appropriate on any items contained therein. 
 

Mrs H Taylor 
388008 

4. PERFORMANCE MONITORING  (Pages 13 - 26) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of People, Performance and 
Partnerships containing details of the Council’s performance against 
its priority objectives. 
 

Mr H Thackray 
388035 

5. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PROCESS WORKING GROUP  
(Pages 27 - 66) 

 
 

 To receive a report outlining the findings of the Development 
Management Process Working Group. 
 

Mrs J Walker 
387049 

6. WORK PLAN STUDIES AND WORKING GROUP TEMPLATES  
(Pages 67 - 90) 

 
 

 To consider, with the aid of a report by the Head of Democratic and 
Central Services, the current programme of Overview and Scrutiny 
studies. 
 

Mrs J Walker 
387049 

7. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL PROGRESS  (Pages 91 - 98) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Democratic and Central Services 
on decisions taken by the Panel. 

Mrs J Walker 
387049 



 
 

8. SCRUTINY  (Pages 99 - 108) 
 

 

 To scrutinise decisions as set out in the Decision Digest and to raise 
any other matters for scrutiny that fall within
[...]
cedure 
In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting 
Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest emergency 
exit. 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(ENVIRONMENTAL WELL-BEING) held in the Wren Room, 
Countryside Centre, Hinchingbrooke Country Park on Tuesday, 9 
February 2010. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor P M D Godfrey – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors M G Baker, K M Baker, 

Mrs M Banerjee, P J Downes, P Godley, 
D Harty and J S Watt. 

   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors A Monk 
and M F Newman. 

   
 IN ATTENDANCE: Councillors D B Dew, J J Dutton, R Farrer, J 

A Gray and Messrs D Hopkins and M Phillips. 
 
 
80. WELCOME   

 
 The Chairman welcomed Mr D Hopkins and Mr M Phillips who had 

been recommended by the Selections Panel to be the independent 
co-optees to the Overview and Scrutiny (Environmental Well-Being) 
Panel. The recommendations would be submitted for endorsement by 
the Council at a meeting later in the month. 
 

81. MINUTES   
 

 The Minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 12th January 2010 
were approved a correct record and signed by the Chairman.   
 

82. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations were received. 
 

83. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2000: FORWARD PLAN   
 

 The Panel considered and noted the current Forward Plan of key 
decisions (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
scheduled for consideration by the Cabinet, which been prepared by 
the Leader of the Council. 
 

84. CAR PARKING REVIEW UPDATE   
 

 (Councillor D B Dew, Executive Councillor for Planning Strategy and 
Transport was in attendance for this Item).   
 
The Panel considered a report by the Head of Planning Services (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) which outlined the 
findings of the Car Parking
[...]
developers 
would pay a levy which would contribute towards the retro-fitting of 
the existing housing stock.   
 
Members acknowledged that the Council's resources were limited and 
that the widespread implementation of carbon reduction schemes 
would be costly. Having been advised that it was hoped that the 
Council could access external funding to deliver projects, the panel 
recognised that the preparation of bids was time consuming and there 
would be strong competition for any available funding. 
 
The Panel questioned whether a low cost scheme could be 
introduced to arrange for libraries to loan smart meters to residents so 
that they could monitor their domestic energy usage.  In response, the 
Panel was informed that, in the view of the Executive Councillor, the 
extension of the "Watts Going Down" scheme to other villages was 
likely to be more effective.   
 

2



Having queried whether the Council could offer reduced fees for 
planning applications for the use of renewable energy sources, 
Members were advised that planning fees were set nationally and the 
reduction in fees could only be achieved by way of a subsidy by the 
Council itself.   
 

86. REVISED LOCAL DEVELOPMENT SCHEME   
 

 (Councillor D B Dew, Executive Councillor for Planning Strategy and 
Transport was in attendance for this Item).  
 
 The Panel considered a report by the Head of Planning Services (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) on the changes 
proposed to the Local Development Scheme arising from new 
regulations on development plan document production. 
 
Having noted the need to amend the anticipated timetable for the 
production of various development plan documents since adoption of 
the Core Strategy, the Panel 
 
RESOLVED 
 that the report be endorsed for submission to the Cabinet. 
 
 

87. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT DPD - PROPOSED SUBMISSION 
DOCUMENT   

 
 (Councillor D B Dew, Executive Councillor for Planning Strategy and 

Transport was in attendance for t
[...]
ed. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the report be endorsed for submission to the Cabinet. 
 

88. INDEPENDENT SCRUTINY PANEL MEMBERS   
 

 Members were advised that following the good response to publicity 
to attract interest for the new independent scrutiny member positions, 
politically balanced selection panels had recently been convened to 
interview the applicants.  As a result Mr D Hopkins and Mr M Phillips 
had been selected to sit on the Environmental Well-Being Panel for a 
period of four years.   
 
RESOLVED 
 that Council be recommended to accept the co-option of Mr 

D Hopkins and Mr M Phillips to the Overview and Scrutiny 
(Environmental Well-Being) Panel.   

 
 

89. WORK PLAN STUDIES AND WORKING GROUP TEMPLATES   
 

 The Panel considered and noted a report by the Head of Democratic 
and Central Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) reviewing the Panel's programme of studies and informing 
Members of studies being undertaken by the other Overview and 
Scrutiny Panels.   
 
In noting that the final report of the Development Management 
Process Working Group was due to be considered at the next Panel 
meeting, Members considered further possible subjects for 
investigation.  Having suggested planning enforcement as a possible 
topic for a future study, the Panel was advised that the Head of 
Planning Services had recently undertaken a review of the Council's 
planning enforcement team, the findings of which had been 
considered by the Development Management Panel.  In this light, it 
was agreed that this matter would be discussed further at the next 
Panel meeting.   
 

90. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL PROGRESS   
 

 The Panel considered and noted a report by the Head of Democratic 
and Central Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) reviewing the Panel's progress on issues that had been 
discussed previously.   
 
The Transportation Team Leader updated Members on the situation 
with regard to the HCV parking in the District.  The Panel was advised 
that the Executive Councillor for Planning Strategy and Transport had 
responded on behalf of the District Council to the HCV Advisory 

4



Route Network public consultation.  Members were reminded that the 
HCV parking facility at Alconbury had re-opened and, as part of the 
A14 proposals, the Council would be seeking the provision of HCV 
parking facilities or the expansion of existing facilities within the 
District.   
 
The Panel also received a response received from the Head of 
Information Management which detailed the development costs of the 
new website, and the running costs of both the old and new sites.  
 

91. SCRUTINY   
 

 The Panel considered and noted the latest edition of the Council's 
Decision Digest summarising the Council's decisions since the 
previous meeting. 
 
In so doing, the Panel requested that the Executive Councillor for 
Environment and Information Technology and the Head of 
Environmental Management attend the Panel meeting in June 2010 
to provide a further update on progress made on carbon reduction 
measures.   
 
Members also requested further information on the implications of the 
changes to kerbside recycling services. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 

5



6

This page is intentionally left blank



 

  
FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS 

Prepared by Councillor I C Bates  
Date of Publication: 12 February 2010 
For Period: 1st March to 31st June 2010 

 

Membership of the Cabinet is as follows:- 
 

Councillor I C Bates  - Leader of the Council 4 Church End 
Hilton 
Huntingdon   PE28 9NJ 
 

Tel:  01480 830250          E-mail:  Ian.Bates@huntsdc.gov.uk 
Councillor L M Simpson  - Deputy Leader of the Council with Special  

  Responsibility for HQ/Accommodation 
45 Devoke Close 
Stukeley Meadows 
Huntingdon 
Cambs     PE29 6XE 
 

Tel:  01480 388946        E-mail:  Mike.Simpson@huntsdc.gov.uk 
Councillor K J Churchill - Executive Councillor for Housing and Public Health 51 Gordon Road 

Little P
[...]
sult in an increase in the number of active 
cardholders. 

 
3.3 Members have noted the increase in the number of households living in 

temporary accommodation, which stood at 65 at the end of the quarter. A 
maximum of 45 households will need to be achieved by the end of March 2010 to 
achieve the temporary accommodation reduction target. The Panel has asked 
whether those households living in temporary accommodation are automatically 
placed on the housing waiting list. 

23



 Environmental Well-Being 
 
3.4 Having noted that the number of tonnes of CO2 saved through the installation of 

energy efficiency measures and renewables in domestic properties is slightly 
below the target, the Working Group has questioned how the CO2 saving is 
calculated. Members also have questioned whether the recent boiler 
replacement scheme is reflected in these figures. It is suggested that these 
issues should be pursued further by the Overview and Scrutiny (Environmental 
Well-Being) Panel. 

 
 Economic Well-Being 
 
3.5 Attention has been drawn to the percentage of thematic groups who have 

reviewed their performance and delivery, which is below the target. The Working 
Group has been advised that the action plan for the Growth and Infrastructure 
Thematic Group needs to be redeveloped to ensure it is smarter, and can be 
integrated with partner activities and the Local Investment Framework. 

 
3.6 Performance for the key measure for the Leisure Centres relating to the ‘actual 

income received compared to budget’ is five percent lower than the quarterly 
target. Members have discussed the schools’ use of the pools and questioned 
the extent to which this has affected leisure centre income. The Working Group 
has suggested that this matter should be investigated further by the Overview 
and Scrutiny (Economic Well-Being) Panel. 

 
4. REVIEW OF GROWING SUCCESS TARGETS 
 
4.1 The Policy and Strategic Services Manager has addressed the Working Group 

on the review of Growing Success non-priority targets. The review has been 
undertaken in conjunction with Heads of Service and has concentrated on the 
targets, objectives and measures to determine whether they remain appropriate 
for the period to the end of 2010-11.  

 
4.2 Members have been acquainted with the changes that have been suggested to 

date. The Policy and Strategic Services Manager has requested any further 
comments within two weeks of the date of the meeting. 

 
5. MAKING CAMBRIDGESHIRE COUNT 
 
5.1 The Director of Central Services has provided the Working Group with an update 

on the Council’s involvement in Making Cambridgeshire Count and the progress 
of shared services. Members have been reminded that Making Cambridgeshire 
Count is an initiative that intends to examine the local area’s public services to 
ensure the needs of local residents are being met. It is hoped that this will 
prevent duplication of service provision and, therefore, reduce costs. 13 pilot 
schemes are ongoing nationally, though Making Cambridgeshire Count is a 
voluntary scheme which has been funded by a grant of £350k from Invest East.  

 
5.2 It has been reported that Cabinet Members have expressed reservations about 

the project, specifically that there has been a lack of clear direction, references 
have been made to the possible reorganization of local authorities in 

24



Cambridgeshire and insufficient evidence has been presented of the cost savings 
that might be achieved. In addition, Cabinet Members have concerns regarding 
project management, governance and the perceived lack of benefit to local 
residents. Concerns also have been raised over the lack of scrutiny and elected 
Member involvement in the project. As a result the Leader of the Council has 
suspended the Council’s formal involvement and decided to monitor progress of 
the project before making any decisions on the extent of the District Council’s 
future involvement in it. South and East Cambridgeshire District Councils have 
adopted similar positions. 

 
5.3 While it has been noted that some work is continuing at officer level, the Working 

Group has strongly expressed the view that ways should be found to enable the 
Council to resume playing a full part in Making Cambridgeshire Count. 

 
5.4 Members also have reiterated their view that shared services could offer 

significant benefits to the Council and, as such, ought to be explored further. 
Although the Director of Central Services has provided assurances that the 
management team is continuing to explore the possibility of shared services, the 
Working Group has suggested that the Cabinet should be recommended to 
investigate whether there are any opportunities for jointly employing expert staff 
to avoid the greater costs using of specialist consultants. 

 
 
 
 
 Contact officer: Mrs J Walker, Trainee Democratic Services Officer 
    (01480) 387049.  
    Jessica.walker@huntsdc.gov.uk 

25



26

This page is intentionally left blank



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
(ENVIRONMENTAL WELL-BEING) 

  9th March 2010 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PROCESS 
(Report by the Development Management Process Working Group) 

1. INTRODUCTION

1.1 At their meeting held on 14th July 2009, the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(Environmental Well-Being) decided to establish a working group to 
investigate the process for the determination of planning applications and 
make recommendations where appropriate. The working group comprised 
Councillors M G Baker, P Godley, M F Newman and J S Watt and has met on 
a number of occasions in the ensuing months.  Councillor Baker has acted as 
rapporteur.

2. BACKGROUND

2.1 The Panel’s interest in the subject was prompted by anecdotal evidence from 
members of the public’s concern over the pre-decision planning process. The 
Panel acknowledged at the outset that planning can be a contentious subject 
with “winners and losers”.  The views of the public therefore have to be 
tempered accordingly.


[...]

management process. A summary of the responses from the public is 
attached (Appendix D). Of the comments received, almost 60% cited lack of 
communication and co-operation from the Planning Division as an issue. The 
agents who were interviewed also felt that what they perceived as a 
reluctance on the part of case officers to share their views or opinions on an 
application was frustrating, especially when an application was later refused.  

7

33



8.2 Suggestions made by the agents included the establishment of an ‘Agents 
Forum’, which would allow agents, officers and Development Management 
Panel Members an opportunity to discuss relevant issues and share views 
and opinions.  The working group was not persuaded that this was necessary 
however and could potentially lead to a perception that the Council was 
working too closely with planning agents as a group. 

8.3 The agents also suggested that the Council consider implementing a duty 
planning officer system which is in place at a number of other authorities.  
This would enable the public and agents an opportunity to access planning 
advice of a general nature but the drawback is that the person on duty is 
unlikely to be able to deal with specific applications, unless he or she 
happens to be the relevant case officer.  This would overcome the problem of 
the public being unable to access advice because officers are on site, in 
meetings, writing reports etc. but the agents also mention that some 
authorities publicise (through their website/letterhead) when planning officers 
are available, outside of which time general enquiries are dealt with by the 
duty planning officer. It was felt on the whole that the idea has much to 
commend it as the public and agents have access to an officer during normal 
working hours while case officers are not distracted by general enquiries.  

8.4 In light of the concerns raised, the working group recommends that 
consideration be given to the implementation of a dut
[...]
oup has 
been assured by the Planning Services Manager that retrospective 

10

36



applications where permission has not been granted or construction is not in 
accordance with approved plans are not dealt with differently.  However there 
is a perception, rightly or wrongly, that where a decision is finely balanced, 
case officers tend to allow development to remain rather than require it to be 
demolished and re-built.   The working group has been given examples by 
the Planning Services Manager of instances where the Council has required 
works to be changed and developers have been prosecuted successfully for 
having carried out works without permission. The working group 
recommends that the Council reinforces the message wherever 
possible that development that takes place without permission is 
discouraged and that the Council will take a robust approach 
concerning the retention of development where permission is 
subsequently refused.  

11. ACCESS TO INFORMATION

11.1 During the course of the working group’s investigations, the Council’s website 
was re-launched and the investigations that were undertaken into the public’s 
access to planning information via the web was based on the old web pages.  
Following comments about the Council’s public access software system by 
the agents who were interviewed, the working group reviewed the planning 
information on the websites of a number of other authorities, including those 
recommended by the agents.  Although styles differed, the working group 
considered the content and functionality of the planning information on the 
Council’s website to be as extensive and helpful as that of other Councils’ 
websites viewed. 

11.2 The responses to the town and parish council questionnaire also indicated 
that the website is well regarded and frequently used, with 51% of 
respondents indicating that they found the information on the website about 
planning applications very useful and 78% of respondents using the webs
[...]
SION 

13.1 Members of the working group wish to extend their appreciation to all those 
who were interviewed, responded to the questionnaire and press release and 
took the time to contact them with their views on the development 
management process.  They were also grateful for the advice given to them 
by the Planning Services Manager (Development Management). 

13.2 The working group has acknowledged that planning is a contentious subject 
which, by its nature, can generate strong feelings and concerns.  The origins 
of the study lay in the anecdotal evidence presented to Members by their 
constituents about failures and discrepancies in the system.  Although these 
were reinforced to some degree by the responses that were received, the 
working party found it difficult to obtain firm evidence to reinforce the 
concerns that the members of the public had expressed without delving into 
individual cases in some detail.  The information collated will nevertheless be 
passed to the Planning Services Manager for his attention.  

13.3 The working group concluded that in overall terms the development management 
process works well and planning officers are to be commended in the often 
pressured and difficult environment in which they are working. Nevertheless 
there are some improvements that the working group suggest should be 
implemented as a result of their investigations which have been highlighted in the 
report and are reproduced below.

12

38



14. RECOMMENDATIONS

14.1 The working group therefore  

RECOMMENDS 

(a) that the possibility of charging developers for pre-submission 
advice be investigated further by the Council; 

(b) that relevant consultees and neighbours be consulted again on 
amended plans, except for those of very minor significance, with a 
7 days deadline for reply; 

(c) that care is required by officers to ensure that all of those 
households that abut a development site, as a minimum, be sent a 
consultee letter and that the envelope be suitably overprinted with 
a suitable message to indicate that it is an important 
communication concerning a planning application; 

(d) the working group recommends that consideration be given to the 
implementation of a duty planning officer system and the 
publication of times when case officers can be contacted; 

(e) that applicants be advised in the clearest terms at the outset of the 
process that they are unlikely to receive any further 
communication until all of the consultees’ views have been 
received, which could be towards the end of the eight or thirteen 
weeks determination period; 

(f) that further training be made available for town and parish 
councils on all aspects of the development management process; 

(g) that when the public speaking procedure at the Development 
Management Panel meetings is next reviewed, consideration be 
given to the introduction of a mechanism that allows external 
speakers to respond to what they perceive to be factually incorrect 
information so that the Panel can make well informed decisions; 

(h) that the Council reinforces the message wherever possible that 
development that takes place without permission is discouraged 
and that the Council will take a robust approach concerning the 
retention of development where permission is subsequently 
refused;

13

39



BACKROUND INFORMATION 

Notes of the Development Management Process Working Group 
Planning Advisory Service Case Study – A Material World: Charging for Pre-Application 
Planning Advice 
www.huntigndonshire.gov.uk
http://www.ryedale.gov.uk/
http://www.centralbedfordshire.gov.uk/
Cheltenham Borough Council Cabinet Report 20th January 2009 – Charging for Pre-
Application Planning Advice 
The Planning Portal 

14

40



         APPENDIX A 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PROCESS
QUESTIONNAIRE FOR PARISH COUNCILS.

RESPONSE SUMMARY
42 responses received.

1) How useful do you find the Council’s website in terms of the information that it 
contains about planni
[...]
le of Study 
(name of Working Group) 

Development Management Process Working Group. 

Appointing Panel Overview and Scrutiny (Environmental Well-Being) Panel. 

Members Assigned 
(including date Working Group 
appointed)  

Councillors M G Baker, P Godley, M F Newman and J S 
Watt. 
Appointed by the Panel on 14th July 2009. 

Possible Co-Options to the 
Group 

TBC 

Interests Declared None received. 

Rapporteur Councillor M G Baker 

Officer Support  
 

Roy Reeves, Head of Democratic and Central Services 
Jessica Walker, Trainee Democratic Services Officer 

Purpose of Study / Objective 
(specify exactly what the study 
should achieve) 

To investigate the process for the determination of planning 
applications and make recommendations where appropriate. 

Rationale 
(key issues and/or reason for 
conducting a study) 

Anecdotal evidence from Members of public concern over 
the pre-decision planning process. 

Terms of Reference The review will concentrate on the process leading to the 
determination of planning applications, not the decision 
making process itself or the merits of decisions. The 
intention will be to look at the practices and procedures from 
first enquiry by potential applicants to the preparation of an 
officer’s final report and recommendations, involving pre-
application advice, public consultation, plans and 
amendments, duration of the process and other related 
matters. 

Links to Council 
Policies/Strategies 

Link to Corporate Plan – To improve our systems and 
practices. 
 

 
 

Methodology / Approach 
(what types of enquiries will be 
used to gather evidence) 

Examination of available data; 
Interviews; 
Surveys. 
 

External/Specialist Support TBC 

Existing Documentation To be determined. 

Evidence to be Obtained 
(e.g. witnesses, documents, site 
visits, consultation, research, 
etc) 

Evidence to be obtained by the Democratic Services team, 
together with information from the Planning Division. 
Possible survey of sample of ap

Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(ENVIRONMENTAL WELL-BEING) held in the Wren Room, 
Countryside Centre, Hinchingbrooke Country Park, on Tuesday, 9 
March 2010. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor P M D Godfrey  – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors M G Baker, K M Baker, 

Mrs M Banerjee, P J Downes, P Godley, 
D Harty, A Monk and M F Newman. 
 
Messrs D Hopkins and M Phillips. 

   
 APOLOGY: An apology for absence from the meeting 

was submitted on behalf of Councillor 
J S Watt. 

   
 IN ATTENDANCE: Councillor D B Dew 
 
 
94. MINUTES   

 
 The Minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 9th February 2010 

were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

95. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 Councillors Mrs M Banerjee declared a personal interest in Minute 
No. 98 as a member of the Development Management Panel. 
 

96. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2000 FORWARD PLAN   
 

 The Panel considered and noted the current forward plan of key 
decisions (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
scheduled for consideration by the Cabinet, which had been prepared 
by the Leader of the Council.   
 
Members were advised that it had been decided that the Green ICT 
Strategy and Action Plan would not be submitted to Cabinet or 
Scrutiny but would be circulated to Panel Members when completed.  
 
In response to a question, Members were informed that the timescale 
for the Site Options Gypsy and Travellers Development Plan 
Document had been re-assessed and this would be available for the 
Panel to scrutinise once the consultation exercise had been 
completed.   
 
The Panel requested sight of the report on ‘street naming and 
numbering - charging for some services’ which it was hoped would be 
available for the Panel to scrutinise in April.   
 
 



97. PERFORMANCE MONITORING   
 

 The Panel considered a report by the Head of People, Performance 
and Partnerships (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
containing details of the Council's performance against its priority 
objectives in the quarter to 31st December 2009.  Having noted the 
comments of the Corporate Plan Working Group, the Panel 
questioned how the number of tonnes of CO2 saved through the 
installation of energy efficiency measures and renewables in domestic 
properties could be calculated. Members also queried why there was 
no forecast data included in the schedule and were informed that 
answers would be reported to a future meeting of the Panel.   
 
Having had their attention drawn to the Council's position in relation to 
the Making Cambridgeshire Count initiative, the Panel expressed the 
view that the Council should take a more active part in the 
programme.  In this light, the Panel requested that the Leader of the 
Council and the Director of Central Services be invited to the next 
meeting of the Panel to provide an update on the Council's 
involvement in making Cambridgeshire Count. 
 
RESOLVED 
 that the Cabinet be recommended - 
 
 (a) to note the content of the report by the Head of People, 

Performance and Partnerships; and 
 
 (b) to investigate whether there are any opportunities for 

jointly employing expert staff with a view to achieving 
savings for the Council.  

  
 

98. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PROCESS WORKING GROUP   
 

 (Councillor D B Dew, Executive Councillor for Planning Strategy and 
Transport was in attendance for this Item.) 
 
Further to Minute No. 09/23 and with the assistance of a report (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) Councillor M G Baker 
acquainted the Panel with the outcome of the deliberations of the 
Working Group which had been established to investigate the process 
for the determination of planning applications and make 
recommendations where appropriate.   
 
In considering the Members' report, attention was drawn to the key 
issues that the Group had addressed and its recommendations.  The 
Panel acknowledged that development management was a 
contentious subject which, by its nature, could generate strong 
feelings and concerns which could influence the views of users of the 
service.  The Working Group had found overall that the development 
management process worked well in Huntingdonshire, and they had 
commended Planning Officers accordingly.  Nevertheless, the 
Working Group felt that the treatment of amendments to applications 
and communication between case officers and residents could benefit 
from further improvement. In response, the Head of Planning 
Services explained the way in which amendments were dealt with and 
advised that if a case officer viewed an amendment to be of 



significance, then a new application would be required.  
 
Having regard to communication with applicants and others, the 
Working Group had recommended that the Council consider 
implementing a duty planning officer system which would enable the 
public and agents an opportunity to access planning advice of a 
general nature with specific queries being directed to the relevant 
case officer.  However, the Panel felt on balance that there was 
sufficient opportunity to contact planning officers and others for 
advice. Members therefore did not support this recommendation. 
 
The Panel was informed that the Head of Planning Services was 
already investigating the possibility of charging developers for pre-
application planning advice.   
 
With regard to the recommendation that the Council reinforce the 
message, wherever possible that development that took place without 
permission would be discouraged and for the Council to take a robust 
approach concerning the retention of development where permission 
was subsequently refused, it was reported that the Council issued 
press releases where enforcement action was taken and that work 
was ongoing with the Council’s land charges section whereby 
inquirers were notified where development had taken place without 
permission.   Having regard to comments made, it was  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 (a) that the Panel's appreciation be expressed to the 

Members of the Working Group for the extensive 
nature of their review; 

 
 (b) that subject to the deletion of recommendation (d) 

relating to a duty planning officer system and suitable 
amendments to the report to reflect this decision, the 
Working Group's report and recommendations be 
endorsed for submission to the Cabinet and the 
Development Management Panel; and 

 
 (c) that the Cabinet be requested to notify the Panel of the 

response to the report by June 2010. 
 

99. WORK PLAN STUDIES AND WORKING GROUP TEMPLATES   
 

 The Panel considered and noted a report by the Head of Democratic 
and Central Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) reviewing the Panel's programme of studies and informing 
members of studies being undertaken by the other Overview and 
Scrutiny Panels.   
 
Having suggested Planning Enforcement as a possible topic for a 
future study, the Panel received a report which had been considered 
recently by the Development Management Panel, summarising the 
Council’s enforcement activity for 2009.  As a result, the Panel was 
satisfied that enforcement activity was being sufficiently monitored by 
Members and therefore discounted this as a potential study subject.   
 
 



Members suggested that possible other subjects for investigation 
were flood protection measures in Huntingdonshire and land use for 
agricultural purposes in the context of planning policies and its 
contribution to the local economy.  Under the circumstances the Head 
of Democratic and Central Services was asked to submit proposals 
for studies on the subjects identified for the next meeting.   
 
Having regard to waste disposal arrangements which had previously 
been suggested as a subject for investigation, the Panel requested 
information showing the waste disposal arrangements for the District. 
 

100. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL PROGRESS   
 

 The Panel considered and noted a report by the Head of Democratic 
and Central Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) reviewing the Panel's progress on issues that had been 
discussed previously.   
 
In so doing, Councillor Mrs M Banerjee was appointed as a substitute 
member to the Joint Accountability Committee.   
 

101. SCRUTINY   
 

 The Panel considered and noted the latest edition of the Council's 
Decision Digest summarising the Council's decisions since the 
previous meeting. 
 

 
 

 
Chairman 

 
 


